

\*615145549

SANTA ANA CA

TOTAL ACCESS GROUP INC

1671 E SAINT ANDREW PL

11

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

92705

800-320-3716

# Request for

MCH12157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BPH - OMCFH MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 900 BULLITT STREET CHARLESTON, WV

25301 304-558-3417

| DATE PRIN             | TED  | TERMS OF  | SALE   | SHIP VIA   | F.O.B.  | FREIGHT TERMS                                    |  |  |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| 04/19/2               |  |   |  |  |   |  |  |  |
| BID OPENING DATE      | 05/  | 24/2012   |  | BID O  | PENING TIME 01:   | ME 01:30PM                                       |  |  |
| LINE                  | QUANTIT  | Y UO  | p CAT.<br>NO.  | ITEM NUMBER  | UNIT PRICE  | AMOUNT   |  |  |
| E<br>C<br>A<br>C      | EPARTMEN<br>SUREAU FO<br>HILD AND<br>AN OPEN-E         | T OF HE PUBLICATION OF THE PURCH 2019               | ALTH ANCHEALTH RACT FOAT TACHE  MAY 24 AT 1:3  ASING D WASHING |  | S (DHHR), DF MATERNAL, TO PROVIDE NON-LUBRICATED .                            |  |  |  |
| -                     |  | ENTS:<br>EX<br>THICKNE                              | TAGE SS OF 8   | 70-19  S UHrabbvicate  RICATED  # 5700 (V  # LF. N. U. 5700  MICRO-METERS  MUM OF 350 AND M  |   | RECEIVED   |  |  |
| -<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>- | WATER-BAMINIMUM BURST VOMAXIMUM INDIVIDU FOIL SEPARATE | SED LUB<br>OF 18 L<br>LUME BE<br>LEAKAGE<br>ALLY PA | RICATED ITERS A FORE AN OF 0.2 CKAGED RFORATI ION DAT          | T 1.0 KILOPASCAL D AFTER OVEN CON 5 ACCEPTABLE QUA IN IMPERMEABLE F  ONS IF PROVIDED E OF FIVE (5) YE VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON | S PRESSURE AIR DITIONING LITY LEVEL LEXIBLE ALUMINUM IN STRIPS ARS AT TIME OF | 2012 MAY 23 PM 2: WV FURCHASING DIVISION 5-22-12 |  |  |

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F,O,B, destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



\*615145549

SANTA ANA CA

TOTAL ACCESS GROUP INC

1671 E SAINT ANDREW PL

11

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

92705

800-320-3716

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER MCH12157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-3417

5-72-17

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

| 65555         |                |
|---------------|----------------|
| HEALTH AND H  | UMAN RESOURCES |
| SBPH - OMCFH  |                |
| MATERIALS MAI | NAGEMENT       |
| 7900 BULLITT  |                |
| CHARLESTON,   | WV             |
| 25301         | 304-558-34     |

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/19/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SHIPMENT -CONDOM PACKAGE LABELED WITH LOT #, MANUFACTURER NAME, AND EXPIRATION DATE -MINIMUM OF 1,000 AND MAXIMUM OF 1,044 CONDOMS PER CASE -CASE LABELED WITH MANUFACTURER NAME, MANUFACTURE DATE, LOT #, AND EXPIRATION DATE 0b02 270 - 19CB # 4,239 50 50 ifestyles Non-Lubrication CONDOMS, 100% LATEK, NON-LUBRICATED usele # 5700 TAG 26 LA-N.N-5700 -REQUIREMENTS: -100% LATEX -MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 8 MICRO-METERS -MINIMUM OF 18 LITERS AT 1.0 KILOPASCALS PRESSURE AIR-BURST -VOLUME BEFORE AND AFTER OVEN CONDITIONING -MAXIMUM LEAKAGE OF .025 ACCEPTABLE QUALITY LEVEL - INDIVIDUALLY PACKAGED IN IMPEREABLE FLEXIBLE ALUMINUM -SEPARATED BY PERFORATIONS IF PROVIDED IN STRIPS -MINIMUM EXPIRATION DATE OF FIVE (5) YEARS AT TIME OF SHIPMENT -CONDOM PACKAGE LABELED WITH LOT#, MANUFACTURER NAME, AND EXPIRATION DATE -MINIMUM OF 1,000 AND MAXIMUM OF 1,044 CONDOMS PER CASE -CASE LABELED WITH MANUFACTURER NAME, MANUFACTURE DATE, LOT #, AND EXPIRATION DATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 414-259-9200 est 216



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER MCH12157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

\*615145549 800-320-3716 TOTAL ACCESS GROUP INC 1671 E SAINT ANDREW PL

SANTA ANA CA 92705

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BPH - OMCFH MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 900 BULLITT STREET CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-3417

| DATE PRI         | NTED   | TER  | MS OF SAL                               | É                              | SHIP V  | ΊA  | F.O.B,  | FREIGHT TERMS          |
|------------------|--|--|---|--------------------------------|---|---|---|------------------------|
| 04/19/           |  |  |   |                                |   |   |   |                        |
| BID OPENING DATE | E: 0   | 5/24/2   | 012                                     |                                |   | BID O   | PENING TIME   | 01:30PM                |
| LINE             | QUAI   | NTITY  | UOP                                     | CAT.<br>NO.                    | ITEM NUM  | /BER  | ) UNIT PRICE  | AMOUNT                 |
| 33               | EXHIBIT  | 3  |   |                                |   |   |   |                        |
|                  | UPON AW<br>YEAR OR<br>NECESSA<br>ORIGINA<br>NOT EXC<br>TIME" T | ARD AN UNTIL RY TO L CONT EED TW HE VEN UPON G | D EXT SUCH OBTAI RACT. ELVE DOR M IVING | ENDS "REA N A N THE (12) AY TE | FOR A PER<br>SONABLE T<br>EW CONTRA<br>"REASONA<br>MONTHS.<br>RMINATE T | IOD OF IME" TH CT OR R BLE TIM DURING HIS CON | EREAFTER AS IS  | ь                      |
| ,                | IN THIS<br>VIRGINI<br>TERMS,                                   | CONTR<br>A, ITS<br>CONDIT                      | ACT D<br>AGEN<br>IONS,                  | OCUME<br>CIES,<br>AND          | NT BY THE<br>OR POLIT   | STATE<br>ICAL SU<br>ET FORT                   | ED ELSEWHERE<br>OF WEST<br>BDIVISIONS, TH<br>H HEREIN ARE                             | Ε                      |
|                  | WRITTEN<br>SUBMITT<br>DAYS PR<br>BE IN A                       | CONSE<br>ED TO<br>IOR TO<br>CCORDA<br>L CONT   | NT OF<br>THE D<br>THE<br>NCE W<br>RACT  | THE<br>IRECT<br>EXPIR<br>ITH T | SPENDING<br>OR OF PUR<br>ATION DAT<br>HE TERMS                          | UNIT AN<br>CHASING<br>E. SUC<br>AND CON       | PON THE MUTUAL D VENDOR, THIRTY (30) H RENEWAL SHALE DITIONS OF THE TO TWO (2) ONE    | L                      |
|                  | RIGHT T<br>NOTICE<br>SUPPLIE                                   | O CANC<br>TO THE<br>D ARE                      | EL TH<br>VEND<br>OF AN                  | IS CO<br>OR IF<br>INFE         | NTRACT IM<br>THE COMM<br>RIOR QUAL                                      | MEDIATE<br>ODITIES<br>ITY OR                  | G RESERVES THE<br>LY UPON WRITTE<br>AND/OR SERVIC<br>DO NOT CONFORM<br>NTRACT HEREIN. | 4                      |
| i i              | AUTHORI<br>MARKET,   | ZE A S<br>WITHO                                | PENDI<br>UT TH                          | NG UN<br>E FIL<br>ECIFI        | IT TO PUR   | CHASE O<br>REQUISI<br>S CONTR                 |   |                        |
| SIGNATURE        | <i>i</i> 1   | 1.11   | 11                                      |                                |   | TELEPHONE                                     | ***************************************   | ATE                    |
| TITLE Director   | ed Sal   | ef Havi  | IN                                      |                                |   | 100   | ADDRESS CHAN  | IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| 1411             | KEN DECD   | ONDINO.  | TO DEO                                  | INICED                         | TAIAAIT AND   | ADDDECO                                       | IN SPACE ABOVE LAS  | ELED WENDOD!           |



11

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER MCH12157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

<u> 304-558-0067</u>

| *615145549<br>TOTAL ACCESS | 800-320-3716<br>GROUP INC |
|----------------------------|---------------------------|
| 1671 E SAINT               | ANDREW PL                 |
| SANTA ANA CA               |                           |

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BPH - OMCFH MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 900 BULLITT STREET CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-3417

| DATE PE        | IINTED                                   | TERN                                    | MS OF SAL                              | É                                | SHIP  | /IA  | F.O.B;   |        | FREIGHTTERMS           |
|----------------|--|---|--|----------------------------------|---|--|--|--------|------------------------|
|                | /2012                                    |   |  |                                  |   |  |  |        |                        |
| BID OPENING DA | re: C                                    | 5/24/2                                  | 012                                    | (conservation)                   | E351000000000000000000000000000000000000          | BID C  | PENING TIME  | 01     | :30PM                  |
| LINE           | QUAN                                     | ITITY                                   | UOP                                    | CAT.<br>NO.                      | ITEM NUI  | MBER   | UNIT PRICE   |        | AMOUNT                 |
|                | ¢auses                                   | (INCLU                                  | DING                                   | BUT N                            | OT LIMITE   | ED TO DE                                     | O UNFORESEEN<br>LAYS IN TRANS<br>IN THE VOLUME                               | _      |                        |
|                | APPROXITHE STATHAT THOUSENED             | MATION<br>TE SPE<br>E CONT<br>FOR D     | S ONI<br>NDING<br>RACT<br>ELIVE        | Y, BA<br>UNIT<br>SHALI<br>CRY DU | SED ON ES<br>'. IT IS<br>COVER TH                 | STIMATES<br>UNDERST<br>HE QUANT<br>TERM OF   | QUISITION ARE SUPPLIED BY OOD AND AGREE ITIES ACTUALL THE CONTRACTS SHOWN.   | D<br>Y |                        |
|                | WRITTEN THE VEN THE ORI VENDOR MAILED    | STATE DOR FOR GINAL ( AS AUTI TO THE    | CONT<br>R COM<br>COPY<br>HORIZ<br>PURC | RACT MODIT OF TH ATION           | ORDER (FO<br>TIES COVER<br>TE WV-39 S<br>FOR SHIE | ORM NUME<br>RED BY T<br>SHALL BE<br>PMENT, A | ALL ISSUE A ER WV-39) TO HIS CONTRACT. MAILED TO TH SECOND COPY A THIRD COPY | Ε      |                        |
|                | FOR BAN                                  | KRUPTO:<br>T NULL                       | Y PRO<br>AND                           | TECTI<br>VOID,                   | ON, THE S   | TATE MA                                      | NTRACTOR FILE<br>Y DEEM THE<br>UCH CONTRACT                                  | S      |                        |
|                | SHALL S<br>CONDITI<br>DOCUMEN<br>AGREEME | UPERSEI<br>ONS WHI<br>TS SUCI<br>NTS OR | DE AN<br>ICH M<br>H AS<br>MAIN         | Y AND<br>AY AP<br>PRICE<br>TENAN | ALL SUBS<br>PEAR ON A<br>LISTS, C                 | EQUENT NY ATTA RDER FO ENTS, I               | HIS CONTRACT<br>TERMS AND<br>CHED PRINTED<br>RMS, SALES<br>NCLUDING ANY      |        |                        |
|                | REV. 01                                  |   |  |                                  |   |  |  |        |                        |
|                |  |   |  |                                  |   |  | IFYING THAT:<br>ER TO EXECUTE  |        |                        |
|                | 1  |   | .n                                     |                                  | /ERSE SIDE FOR TI                                 |  |  |        | L                      |
| SIGNATURE By   | Toples                                   | Hubb                                    | (V)                                    |                                  |   | TELEPHONE                                    |  | DATE   |                        |
| TITLE          | Juli                                     | FEIN                                    | V                                      |                                  |   |  | ADDRESS CHA  | NGES   | TO BE NOTED ABOVE      |
| 14             | HEN DEOD                                 | ALDINO T                                | 0.050                                  | MOED                             | TALANAT AND                                       | ADDDEGG                                      | N ODAGE ADOVE LA   | DEI =  | (B. 11 /BA / B. 2 B. 1 |



11

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER MCH12157 PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

\*615145549 800-320-3716 TOTAL ACCESS GROUP INC 1671 E SAINT ANDREW PL

SANTA ANA CA 92705 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BPH - OMCFH MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 900 BULLITT STREET CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-3417

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/19/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF 2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND HE BIDDER, 'HE BIDDER IN A CΦNTRA¢TUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: ROBERTA WAGNER/FILE 22 RFQ. NO.: MCH12157 BID OPENING DATE: MAY 24, 2012 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM HLEASE PROVIDE A HAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



\*615145549

SANTA ANA CA

TOTAL ACCESS GROUP INC

1671 E SAINT ANDREW PL

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

92705

800-320-3716

#### Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
MCH12157

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

BPH - OMCFH
| MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
| 900 BULLITT STREET

CHARLESTON, WV

25301

304-558-3417

|            | TE PRINTED                             |                       | RMS OF SAL                                   | E.                       | SHIP             | VIA                                  | F.O.B                         | FREIGHT TERMS         |
|------------|--|-----------------------|--|--------------------------|------------------|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------|-----------------------|
| BID OPENIN | 19/2012                                |                       | 2010   |                          |                  |                                      |                               |                       |
| LINE       |  | 05/24/2<br>QUANTITY   | LONG CONTRACTOR                              | CAT.                     |                  |                                      |                               | 01:30PM               |
| LINE       | ************************************** | QUANTITY              | UOP  | NO.                      | ITEM NU          | IWREH                                | UNIT PRICE                    | AMOUNT                |
|            |  |                       |  |                          |                  |                                      |                               |                       |
|            |  |                       |  |                          |                  |                                      |                               | п                     |
|            | CONTE                                  | ACM DEDGG             | NT /DT                                       |                          | DD TAME OF       |                                      |                               |                       |
|            | GONT                                   | ACT PERSO             | M (FI  | EASE                     | PRINT CL.        | EARLY):                              |                               |                       |
|            |  |                       |  |                          |                  |                                      |                               |                       |
|            | İ                                      |                       |  |                          |                  | and the same of the same of the same |                               |                       |
|            |  | IRIES:                |  |                          |                  |                                      |                               |                       |
|            |  |                       |  |                          |                  |                                      | OUGH CLOSE OF                 |                       |
|            |  |                       |  |                          |                  |                                      | BE SENT VIA                   |                       |
|            |  | , FAX, CO             |  |                          |                  |                                      | TO ASSURE NO SUBSTANTIVE      |                       |
|            | QUES                                   | TIONS WII             | I BE   | ANSWE                    | RED ORAL         | IAGE, NO                             | POSSIBLE, E-MAI               | r                     |
|            | gues                                   | TIONS ARE             | PREF   | ERREI                    | . ADDRE          | SS INOUI                             | RIES TO:                      | •                     |
|            |  |                       |  | -                        |                  | ~                                    |                               |                       |
|            |  | RTA WAGNE             | 18000  |                          |                  |                                      |                               |                       |
|            | 2011                                   | RTMENT OF             | 11 (100,400,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000, | The second second second | ATION            |                                      |                               |                       |
|            |  | HASING DI             |  |                          | DA CH            |                                      |                               | 1                     |
|            |  | WASHINGT<br>LESTON, W |  |                          | EAST             |                                      |                               |                       |
|            | JIIAN                                  | LEDION, W             | V 233  | T T                      |                  |                                      |                               |                       |
|            | FAX:                                   | (304) 55              | 8-411  | 5                        |                  |                                      |                               |                       |
|            | E-MA                                   | IL: ROBER             | TA.A.  | WAGNE                    | R@WV.GOV         |                                      |                               |                       |
|            |  |                       |  |                          |                  |                                      |                               |                       |
|            | mrin.                                  | MODEL /DD2            | ND / GD                                      | DATES                    | ~~~~~            |                                      |                               |                       |
|            | THE.                                   | MODET\ RKY            | MD/SH  | ECTET                    | CATIONS I        | NAMED HE                             | REIN ESTABLISH<br>D ARE NOT   |                       |
|            | INTE                                   | NDED TO R             | EFLEC  | T A F                    | SELEBENCI        | YA'F ELMO                            | OB VMA                        |                       |
|            | FART                                   | ICULAR BR             | AND C  | R VEN                    | DOR. VEI         | NDORS WH                             | O ARE BIDDING                 |                       |
|            | ALTE                                   | RNATES SH             | OULD   | SO SI                    | ATE AND          | INCLUDE                              | PERTINENT                     |                       |
|            | LITE:                                  | RATURE AN             | D SPE  | CIFIC                    | ATIONS.          | FAILURE                              | TO PROVIDE                    |                       |
|            |  |                       |  |                          |                  |                                      | ROUNDS FOR                    |                       |
|            |  | CTION OF              |  |                          |                  |                                      | ES THE RIGHT                  | 7.0                   |
|            |  |                       |  |                          |                  |                                      | R SPECIFICATION<br>F THE WEST | IS                    |
|            |  | INIA LEGI             |  |                          |                  |                                      |                               |                       |
|            |  |                       |  |                          |                  |                                      |                               |                       |
|            |  |                       |  | SEE RE                   | VERSE SIDE FOR T |                                      |                               |                       |
| SIGNATURE  | bes 3                                  | Jodel Harl            | de   |                          |                  | TELEPHONE                            | DA                            | TE                    |
| Direct     | Har al                                 | galog FE              | IN   |                          |                  | 1                                    | ADDRESS CHANG                 | GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| 0 064      |  |                       | TO RFQ                                       | , INSER                  | T NAME AND       | ADDRESS I                            | IN SPACE ABOVE LABI           | ELED 'VENDOR'         |



VENDOR

\*615145549

SANTA ANA CA

TOTAL ACCESS GROUP INC

1671 E SAINT ANDREW PL

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

92705

800-320-3716

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER MCH12157 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BPH - OMCFH

MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 900 BULLITT STREET

CHARLESTON, WV

25301

304-558-3417

| tions.                                  |                        |               |                   | SACCES!        |                              |   | 3117              |
|---|------------------------|---------------|-------------------|----------------|------------------------------|---|-------------------|
| DATE PRINTE                             | Ö                      | TERMS OF SALE | SHIP              | VIA            | F.O.B.                       |   | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|   | 04/19/2012             |               |                   |                |                              |   | THEIGHT TENWO     |
| BID OPENING DATE:                       |                        | 4/2012        |                   | BID (          | PENING TIME                  | 01                                      | :30PM             |
| LINE                                    | QUANTITY               | UOP CAT       |                   | JMBER          | UNIT PRICE                   |   | AMOUNT            |
|   |                        |               |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
| þ                                       | URCHASING              | CARD ACCEP    | TANCE: TH         | E STATE        | OF WEST VIRG                 | INTA                                    |                   |
| [                                       | URRENTLY V             | JTILIZE\$ A   | V‡SA PURCH        | ASING CA       | RD PROGRAM W                 | HICH                                    |                   |
|   |                        | THROUGH A B   |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
|   |                        |               |                   |                | VISA PURCHAS<br>Y ANY STATE  | ING                                     |                   |
| 1                                       |                        | A CONDITION   |                   |                | I ANI SIAIE                  |   |                   |
|   |                        |               | 1                 |                |                              |   |                   |
|   | WIITDIM 4              |               |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
| 1 7                                     | XHIBIT 4               |               | 1                 |                |                              |   |                   |
| I,c                                     | OCAL GOVE              | RNMENT BODI   | ES: UNLE          | SS THE V       | ENDOR INDICA                 | TES                                     |                   |
| 1 3                                     | THE BID                | HIS REPUSA    | L TO EXTEN        | D THE PR       | ICES, TERMS,                 |   |                   |
| Au                                      | ND CONDIL              | CONS OF THE   | BID TO CO         | UNTY, SO       | HOOL, MUNICI<br>BID SHALL EX | PAL                                     |                   |
| 1                                       | D POLITICA             | AL SUBDIVIS   | IONS OF TH        | E STATE        | OF WEST                      | TEND                                    |                   |
|   | IRGINIA.               |               |                   |                | TO EXTEND TH                 | E                                       |                   |
|   |                        | RMS, AND CO   |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
|   |                        |               |                   |                | E VENDOR MUS<br>D. SUCH REF  |   |                   |
| ļ ļī                                    | HALL NOT I             | PREJUDICE T   | HE AWARD O        | F THIS         | ONTRACT IN A                 | NY                                      |                   |
|   |                        |               |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
|   |                        |               |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
|   |                        |               | Ì                 |                |                              |   |                   |
| *                                       | **** THI               | S IS THE E    | ND OF RFQ         | MCH121         | 57 ***** TO                  | TAL:                                    |                   |
|   |                        |               |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
|   |                        |               |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
| 1 1                                     |                        |               |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
|   |                        |               | 1                 |                |                              |   |                   |
|   |                        |               |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
|   |                        |               |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
| 1                                       |                        |               |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
|   |                        |               |                   |                |                              |   |                   |
| 550000000000000000000000000000000000000 |                        | Bee           | REVERSE SIDE FOR  | TEGIAS AND SOL | INITIONE                     | 000000000000000000000000000000000000000 |                   |
| SIGNATURE                               | 110                    | J J J J SEE   | nevenoe dide full | TELEPHONE      |                              | DATE                                    |                   |
| TITLE Sy.                               | July !                 | FEIN          |                   | 714-2          | 99-4200 ext2                 | /A                                      | 5-22-12           |
| Director of                             | Sales<br>NI DECDONIDIA | 93-1198       |                   | ADDDECC        | IN SPACE ABOVE I             |   | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

#### **SPECIFICATIONS**

#### **PURPOSE**

The West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources (DHHR), Bureau for Public Health (BPH), Office of Maternal, Child and Family Health (OMCFH), Family Planning Program (FPP) is seeking vendor quotations for providing lubricated and non-lubricated condoms.

#### MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS

Vendor will supply lubricated and non-lubricated latex condoms that meet the following required specifications for use by the network of FPP participating provider agencies:

#### **Lubricated Condom Requirements:**

- 1. Condoms will be 100% latex rubber.
- 2. Condoms will have a minimum thickness of eight (8) micro-meters.
- 3. Condoms will be lubricated with 350 mg. to 500 mg. water-based lubricant.
- 4. Condoms will have a minimum of 18 liters at 1.0 kilopascals pressure air-burst volume before and after oven conditioning.
- 5. Condoms will have a maximum leakage of 0.25 acceptable quality level (AQL).
- Condoms will be individually packaged in impermeable flexible aluminum foil to avoid deterioration while being stored.
- 7. Condoms provided in strips will be separated by perforations that allow the packages to be separated by hand without interfering with seals.
- 8. Each condom will have a minimum expiration date of five (5) years at the time it is shipped.
- 9. Each condom package will be labeled with Lot #, manufacturer name and expiration date.
- 10. Condoms will be packaged in cases of a minimum of 1,000 and maximum of 1,044 per case. Each case will be labeled with manufacturer name, manufacture date, Lot #, and expiration date.

#### **Non-Lubricated Condom Requirements:**

- 1. Condoms will be 100% latex rubber.
- 2. Condoms will have a minimum thickness of eight (8) micro-meters.
- 3. Condoms will have a minimum of 18 liters at 1.0 kilopascals pressure air-burst volume before and after oven conditioning.
- 4. Condoms will have a maximum leakage of 0.25 acceptable quality level (AQL).
- 5. Condoms will be individually packaged in impermeable flexible aluminum foil to avoid deterioration while being stored.
- Condoms provided in strips will be separated by perforations that allow the packages to be separated by hand without interfering with seals.
- 7. Each condom will have a minimum expiration date of five (5) years at the time it is shipped.

- 8. Each condom package will be labeled with Lot #, manufacturer name and expiration date.
- 9. Condoms will be packaged in cases of a minimum of 1,000 and maximum of 1,044 per case. Each case will be labeled with manufacturer name, manufacture date, Lot #, and expiration date.

#### **Vendor Requirements:**

- Vendor will inform the FPP within 48 hours when condoms purchased by FPP are recalled and will provide instructions for returning recalled condoms. Vendor will pay all shipping costs for recalled products. Vendor will replace recalled products or refund FPP's cost.
- 2. Vendor will ship condom orders within seven (7) days (excluding holidays) after receipt of each order.
- 3. Vendor will ship condom orders to WVDHHR Materials Management Warehouse located at 900 Bullitt Street Charleston, West Virginia 25301.
- 4. Vendor will ship condom orders prepaid by vendor.
- 5. Vendor will include an itemized invoice with each shipment.

#### **Bid Requirements**

Vendor will meet the following requirements for submitting a bid:

- 1. Vendor will provide independent laboratory tests results for dimensions, air-burst volume before and after oven conditioning, package integrity and leakage for its lubricated and non-lubricated condoms.
- 2. Vendor will provide confirmation that its lubricated and non-lubricated condoms meet the British Standard Kitemark or BS EN 600 standard.
- Vendor will complete, sign, and date the Bid Price Sheet provided with the understanding that the vendor submitting the lowest total unit cost bid price that substantiates the requirements under these specifications will be awarded this contract.

### **METHOD OF BID EVALUATION**

FPP will use the Total Bid Price from the Bid Price Sheet to determine the low-bid vendor and will award an open end contract to the lowest bidder meeting the requirements of these specifications.

#### LIFE OF CONTRACT

This contract becomes effective on the date of award and will extend for a period of one (1) year. Contract may be renewed for two (2) additional one (1) year periods upon the mutual written consent of FPP and the vendor in accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract.

#### **BID PRICE SHEET - MCH12157**

| Item | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity <sup>1</sup> | Description   | Unit Bid<br>Price <sup>2</sup> | Total Bid<br>Price |
|------|--|---|--------------------------------|--------------------|
| 1    | 1,500 cases                                  | Requirements:  - 100% latex  - minimum thickness of 8 micro-meters  - lubricated with a minimum of 350 mg and maximum of 500 mg water-based lubricant  - minimum of 18 liters at 1.0 kilopascals pressure air-burst volume before and after oven conditioning  - maximum leakage of 0.25 acceptable quality level  - individually packaged in impermeable flexible aluminum foil  - separated by perforations if provided in strips  - minimum expiration date of five (5) years at time of shipment  - condom package labeled with Lot #, manufacturer name, and expiration date  - minimum of 1,000 and maximum of 1,044 condoms per case  - case labeled with manufacturer name, manufacture date, Lot #, and expiration date. | 1008 per)                      | 427,185            |
| 2    | 50 cases                                     | Requirements:  - 100% latex - minimum thickness of 8 micro-meters - minimum of 18 liters at 1.0 kilopascals pressure air-burst volume before and after oven conditioning - maximum leakage of 0.25 acceptable quality level - individually packaged in impermeable flexible aluminum foil - separated by perforations if provided in strips - minimum expiration date of five (5) years at time of shipment - condom package labeled with Lot #, manufacturer name, and expiration date - minimum of 1,000 and maximum of 1,044 condoms per case - case labeled with manufacturer name, manufacture date, Lot #, and expiration date.   | (1008 per cuse)                | 4,23950            |
|      |  | TOTAL   | L BID PRICE:                   | \$131,424          |

| Vendor Name: | Total Access Group, Inc. |  |
|--------------|--------------------------|--|
| Address:     | 1671 E. Saint Andrew PL. |  |
| -            | Santa Ana, CA 92705      |  |
| Fax #:       | 714-259-9202             |  |

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Estimated Annual Quantity: Estimate of the number of cases (1,000 – 1,044 condoms per case) of condoms FPP will order annually. Quantities are based on prior years' orders.

Unit Bid Price: Cost vendor will charge for each case (1,000 – 1,044 condoms per case) of lubricated and non-lubricated condoms for the entire term of the contract regardless of quantities ordered annually.

| Phone #:        | 100-320-3716                                    |
|-----------------|---|
| E-mail Address: | thaskell@ totalaccess group.com                 |
|                 | 1671 E. Saint Andrew PL<br>Sounta Ana, CA 92705 |
|                 |   |
| Signature: Ly   | Todal Haskell, Sales Director 5-22-12           |
| Date:           | 5-27-12   |

<u>Basis for Award</u>: FPP will use the Total Bid Price from the Bid Price Sheet to determine the low-bid vendor and will award an open end contract to the lowest bidder meeting the requirements of these specifications.

## State of West Virginia

### **VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE**

Certification and application\* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with *West Virginia Code*, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). *West Virginia Code*, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the *West Virginia Code*. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

| 1.                    | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the plate of this partition are  |
|-----------------------|--|
|                       | ing the date of this certification; <b>or</b> , Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; <b>or</b> , Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents |
|                       | and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; <b>or</b> ,  |
| 2.                    | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,  |
| 3.                    | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,  |
| 4.                    | Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,   |
| 5.                    | Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,   |
| 6.                    | Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:  Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.   |
| require<br>against    | understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ments for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency cted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.  |
| authorize<br>the requ | mission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and<br>tes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid<br>uired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information<br>d by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.   |
| and ac                | penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true<br>curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate<br>es during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.   |
| Bidder                | Signed:  |
| Date:                 | Title:   |

\*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

RFQ No. MCH 12157

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

## 

COMM. #1925337 
NOTARY PUBLIC ● CALIFORNIA COLUMNIA

ORANGE COUNTY
Comm. Exp. FEB. 17, 2015

#### **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

| State of California  |  |
|--|--|
| County of Opinge   |  |
| On   | Name and Title of Officer (é.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")  **Today H & S / Cold**  Name(s) of Signer(s)  |
|  | personally known to me   |
|  | (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence)  |
| KAREN LYONS COMM. #1925337 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY Comm. Exp. FEB. 17, 2015   | to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
|  | WITNESS my hand and official seal.   |
| Place Notary Seal Above  | Van Fyrens   |
| OPT  | Signature of Notary Public   |
|  | may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document.  |
| Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:  | asing Affidavit  |
| Document Date: 5/22/12   | Number of Pages:/  |
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  |  |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: 1000 Haskell   | Signer's Name:   |
| Individual   | ☐ Individual   |
| <ul> <li>□ Corporate Officer — Title(s):</li> <li>□ Partner — □ Limited □ General</li> <li>□ Attorney in Fact</li> <li>□ Trustee</li> <li>□ Guardian or Conservator</li> <li>□ Other:</li> </ul> | Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER   |
| Signer Is Representing:  | Signer Is Representing:  |
|  |  |